“Grant Offer” means the grant payable by the Commissioner to 

the Recipient under the terms of this Grant 

Agreement. 

“Grant Agreement” means the terms and conditions, Schedules and 

Annexes of this document. 

“Grant Amount” means a maximum of £45,000 (Forty-five thousand 

pounds). 

“Grant Period” 

means the period from the Commencement Date 

to the Expiry Date unless this agreement is 

terminated early. 

“Grant Purpose” means that given in Schedule 1. 

“Intellectual Property 
Rights” 

means any and all patents, trademarks, service